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DECISION AND ORDER 

Statement of the Case 

 

On November 6, 1957, and on November 8, 1957, Cleaners and Dyers Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, 

ACWA, AFL-CIO, hereinafter called the Union, filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 

hereinafter called the Board, charges that The Bridgeport French Cleaners, Incorporated d/b/a French 

Cleaners & Dyers1/of Bridgeport, Connecticut, hereinafter called the Respondent, had engaged in and was 

engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of Section 7392 of the Connecticut State Labor 

Relations Act, hereinafter called the Act. 

 

On March 21, 1958, the Board consolidated both cases for the purposes of hearing. 

 

On March 21, 1958, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint against the Respondent alleging, in 

substance, that it had engaged in and was engaging in unfair labor practices within the meaning of 

Section 7392 - subsections 4, 5 and 10 of the Act, in that on November 2, 1957 Respondent discharged 

Enoch Pugh, one of its employees, and on November 5, 1957, it discharged another employee, Beatrice 

Miles, and has since refused to reinstate them to their former positions, although requested to do so, all 

for the reason that they had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with other 

employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 
1/ Name of Respondent corrected by Board 



On March 31, 1958, and April 14, 1958, the Board held hearings upon the complaint at Bridgeport, 

Connecticut. The Respondent appeared and participated therein and was represented by Attorneys James 

J. O'Connell and Samuel W. Zwecker. The Union appeared and participated therein and was represented 

by Attorney Louis Feinmark. 

 

At the commencement of the first hearing Respondent admitted paragraphs 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of the 

Complaint and denied or pleaded insufficient knowledge with respect to the other allegations and 

thereby, in effect, denied the commission of the unfair labor practice charges. 

 

The parties were given full opportunity to be heard, to examine and cross-examine witnesses and to 

introduce evidence bearing upon the issues. 

 

I. THE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES 

 

A. THE DISCHARGES 

 

DISCUSSION OF THE EVIDENCE, ISSUES INVOLVED AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

The Respondent is a Connecticut Corporation engaged in a general dry cleaning business 

with its office and shop located at 1957 Main Street, Bridgeport. Connecticut. Alvadore 

Schwartz is the president and treasurer of the corporation and is actively engaged in the 

operation and management of the business. At the time of the alleged discharges referred 

to herein, there were about sixteen or seventeen employees in Respondent's shop. 

 

The complaint alleged that Respondent discharged Enoch Pugh and Beatrice Miles and 

since their discharges has refused to reinstate them to their former positions for the reason 

that they had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with other 

employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

Section 7392 - subsection 4 - of the Act provides it shall be an unfair labor practice for an 

employer: 

 

                       To require an employee or one seeking employment as a  

                       condition of employment to join any company union or to  

                       refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor organ- 

                       ization of his own choosing; 

 

and subsection 5 of said Section 7392 of the Act provides that it shall be an unfair labor 

practice for an employer: 

 

                       To encourage membership in any company union or dis- 

                       courage membership in any labor organization by discrim- 

                       ination in regard to hire or tenure or in any term or con- 

                       dition of employment ………………… , 



 

The discharges and refusal to reinstate the two employees constitute distinct violations of 

the Act but since both involve discrimination they may be profitably discussed together. A 

refusal to reinstate an employee for union activities is a violation of both of the above 

sections. A discharge of an employee because he has joined, assisted or has become 

interested in union activities or other lawful concerted activities for the purposes of 

collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection violates subsection 5 of the Act. 

 

The evidence showed that Alvadore Schwartz discharged Enoch Pugh on Saturday 

morning, November 2, 1957, for the asserted reason of unsatisfactory work. Pugh had 

worked for the Respondent as a presser for about four years. He was paid on a piecework 

basis and his rate of pay was increased about January, 1957, from thirteen cents to fourteen 

cents per garment. On Monday, October 28, 1957, Pugh started to organize the 

Respondent's shop. On Wednesday, October 30, Herman Rheingold, the Union's organizer, 

was informed of the employees' interest in organization and that they wanted the Union to 

help them. Rheingold met with five of the employees on the following day. These 

employees were Pugh, Beatrice Miles, Rose Lee Jones, Joseph Solomon and Willie Saunders. 

All of them signed application cards for Union membership. Rheingold discussed Union 

organization with them. They agreed to meet again on Monday, November 4th. Another 

employee, Rudolph Nagy, signed an application card for Union membership the following 

day. Pugh, the leader of the movement, solicited and obtained all of the signed applications. 

He also spoke to three other employees, two of whom were not interested in organization 

but one of whom, one Patterson, told Pugh on Thursday, October 31, he would like to sign 

an application card and Pugh promised to bring a card to him the following day. On the 

following morning when Pugh took the card to him, Patterson refused to sign it, but told 

Pugh he would go to the meeting which was to be held on Monday, November 4. 

 

On Saturday morning, November 2, at about eleven A.M. Schwartz discharged Pugh for the 

claimed reason of unsatisfactory work. On Monday evening, November 4, Patterson met 

Pugh and told him he wasn't going to the meeting. When Pugh asked him if Schwartz had 

said anything about it Patterson replied Schwartz told him not to sign a card. Patterson did 

not attend the meeting. On Tuesday morning, November 5, about 9:00 A.M. Schwartz 

discharged Beatrice Miles for the asserted reason of lack of work. She promptly informed 

Rheingold and Pugh of her discharge. About 11:30 on the same morning she, Pugh and 

Rheingold went to Respondent's place of business. Rheingold and Pugh went into the shop 

and Rheingold introduced himself to Schwartz whom he had not previously met. Schwartz 

told Rheingold that the shop was no place to talk and, at Rheingold's suggestion, the three 

of them went out to Rheingold's car and were joined by Beatrice Miles. Rheingold told 

Schwartz he felt the discharges were of a discriminatory nature and only because of the 

employees' activity in behalf of the Union. Rheingold requested Schwartz to reinstate both 

of the employees which Schwartz refused to do. When Schwartz told Rheingold that Pugh's 

work had been unsatisfactory Rheingold said to Schwartz that Pugh had been employed for 

four years and if his work had been unsatisfactory there was certainly nothing to stop 

Schwartz from discharging him, but wasn't it strange that two days after the man signed a 



card for the Union he was discharged. Schwartz did not reply. During the conversation 

Beatrice Miles turned to Schwartz and asked, "What did Willie (Saunders) tell you this 

morning?" Schwartz made no answer but got out of the car and slammed the door. The 

evidence showed that Pugh and Beatrice Miles believed Willie Saunders, who had signed an 

application card, had informed Schwartz of the organizational effort. Beatrice Miles 

testified that early on Tuesday morning she saw Willie Saunders in conversation with 

Schwartz and she suspected that he was talking to Schwartz about the Union activity. It was 

with this in mind that she asked Schwartz what Saunders had said to him. Schwartz 

showed no surprise when Rheingold appeared at his place of business and interceded for 

the two discharged employees. 

 

Schwartz testified that Pugh was neglecting his work for a year and a half. Respondent also 

offered other witnesses who testified that Pugh's work was of an unsatisfactory nature for 

a period extending back two years. Schwartz testified that the real reason for the discharge 

of Beatrice Miles was because she had taken a box of pins belonging to Respondent and for 

being sarcastic. The reference to the box of pins which was estimated to be of the value of 

$1.10 indicated that at quitting time Monday, November 4, Beatrice Miles had left a bag 

belonging to her on a chair near the washroom when she went in to change her clothes. 

When she came out of the washroom another employee told her Schwartz had taken it. She 

went over to Schwartz and told him it belonged to her and he gave it back to her. Schwartz 

testified that he had opened the bag and saw a box of common pins in the bag which he 

believed Beatrice Miles was stealing from Respondent. He claimed the incident bothered 

him all night. Next morning he asked Beatrice Miles what she was doing with the pins in 

her bag and she told him they were her pins, that she had bought them. Schwartz testified 

he talked with Edward Kohn, who was in the shop early Tuesday morning, about the pins 

and that Kohn told him he ought to get rid of her. Schwartz claimed that he gave lack of 

work as the reason on her discharge slip so that Beatrice Miles would be able to collect 

unemployment compensation; that he wanted to be a gentleman about it and he knew if he 

said he discharged her for stealing she would not be able to collect unemployment 

compensation. Schwartz' action in stating a false reason for the termination of her 

employment cannot be too strongly condemned. Such conduct is fraudulent and injurious 

to the unemployment compensation system. Employers should state the true reason for 

termination of employment and let the employee's rights be determined by the terms of the 

unemployment law. Schwartz further claimed that he discussed the pins incident with 

Rheingold in Rheingold's car on November 5. Rheingold denied this. 

 

Edward Kohn, who is a very close friend of Schwartz, is associated with Dollar Cleaners 

engaged in the dry cleaning business. Kohn visits Schwartz every day and Schwartz visits 

Kohn's shop two or three times per week. They talk over business affairs. They switch work 

back and forth from time to time. Kohn testified that, on the morning of November 5, he 

visited Schwartz' shop; that he saw Schwartz was upset and asked him what the trouble 

was and Schwartz told him one of the girls had taken some pins. Kohn claimed he told 

Schwartz that if she worked for him and had taken a box of pins he would discharge her. 

Kohn said Schwartz told him on the afternoon of November 5 that he had discharged the 



girl for stealing pins. He further said Schwartz did not say anything to him during the week 

following the discharge about the Union's claim that Schwartz had discharged Pugh and 

Beatrice Miles because of union activity. He also claimed Schwartz said nothing about the 

employees' attempt to organize Respondent's shop until some time after the Agent of the 

Board had arranged a meeting to discuss charges filed against the Respondent. 

 

The question for the Board to decide is Schwartz' motive in discharging and refusing to 

reinstate Pugh and Beatrice Miles. Rarely in cases of this nature will an employer admit 

that he had discharged employees for union membership or activity. While it is necessary 

for the Board to take into consideration statements made at the time, or the reasons 

asserted for the discharge, it is only one of the elements or factors bearing upon the issue of 

motive which must be considered and evaluated in view of all of the circumstances shown 

by the evidence. The decisive factor is the real cause for the discharge not merely the 

existence of a reasonable ground for the action taken. 

 

We are convinced that Schwartz knew of the union activity prior to both discharges despite 

his claim to the contrary. It is also reasonable to infer he believed, before he discharged 

them, that Pugh and Beatrice Miles were active leaders in the movement. The 

organizational effort was carried on in a small shop in quite an open manner. Nine of the 

sixteen or seventeen employees were solicited for membership, two of whom were not 

interested and another one who refused to join the Union after expressing in favor of it. It is 

more than a coincidence, in our opinion, that Schwartz took out life insurance at his own 

expense on all of the employees immediately after the union activity started; that he 

increased piece rate work on draperies for Beatrice Miles immediately after the union 

activity started; and that he discharged Pugh for allegedly unsatisfactory work during the 

very same week Pugh actively commenced the Union activity in the shop although Pugh's 

work at the time of his discharge was of the same quality and standard he had been 

rendering for the past two years and during which period Schwartz, at Pugh's request, had 

granted him an increase in pay rate. It is significant that Schwartz showed no surprise 

when Rheingold confronted him immediately after Beatrice Miles' discharge and charged 

him with anti-union discrimination. His attitude at this time indicated he had knowledge of 

the movement. 

 

We were not impressed by the testimony of Schwartz and Kohn. It is difficult for us to 

believe that after Rheingold talked with Schwartz in his car on Tuesday, November 5, 

claiming that both of the employees were discharged because of Union activity that 

Schwartz did not discuss the Union's charge with his friend Kohn. Kohn is engaged in the 

same line of business and it was the practice of Schwartz and Kohn to discuss common 

business affairs daily. Kohn's shop is also unorganized. It would only be natural for 

Schwartz and Kohn to talk about the Union activity in Schwartz' shop immediately after 

knowledge of the effort came to either of them. It is also difficult to believe Schwartz did 

not tell Kohn that he had discharged Pugh as claimed by Kohn. Kohn, in fact, testified that 

he knew at the time of the discharges Schwartz was in need of some assistance on pants 

pressing and in fact did some of this work in his shop for Schwartz. It seems more than 



probable that there were some discussions for the reason of Schwartz' need of assistance. It 

is clear that Schwartz did not want the Union in his shop. The testimony of Schwartz and 

Kohn is not credible. 

 

We find in the light of all of the evidence and the reasonable inferences that may be drawn 

therefrom that the true reason and motivating cause for the discharges of Pugh and 

Beatrice Miles was because they had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in 

concerted activity with other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other 

mutual aid and protection. We also find that they have not been reinstated to their former 

positions for the same reason. 

 

B. INTERFERENCE, COERCION AND RESTRAINT: The complaint charged that Respondent had 

restrained, coerced and interfered with the employees in the exercise of their rights to self 

organization by discharging Enoch Pugh and Beatrice Miles and refusing to reinstate them. 

The discharges and refusal to reinstate Enoch Pugh and Beatrice Miles, standing alone, do 

not constitute a violation of Section 7392 - subsection 10 - of the Act. They constitute 

violations of subsections 4 and 5 of said Section of the Act. 

 

Upon the evidence and the entire record the Board makes the following findings of fact and 

conclusions of law: 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. Respondent is a Connecticut corporation engaged in a general dry cleaning business with its office 

and place of business located at 1957 Main Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut. Alvadore Schwartz is 

its president and treasurer and is the person actively engaged in the operation and management 

of the business. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization which exists and is constituted for the purpose of collective 

bargaining and of dealing with employers concerning grievances, terms and conditions of 

employment and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

3. On November 2, 1957, the Respondent, acting by Alvadore Schwartz, discharged Enoch Pugh for 

the reason that he had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with 

other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

4. On November 5, 1957, the Respondent, acting by Alvadore Schwartz, discharged Beatrice Miles for 

the reason that she had joined and assisted the Union and engaged in concerted activities with 

other employees for the purposes of collective bargaining and other mutual aid and protection. 

 

5. On November 5, 1957, and continuing to this date, Respondent has refused to and continues to 

refuse to reinstate Enoch Pugh and Beatrice Miles to their former positions although requested to 

do so. 

 



6. Respondent did not restrain, coerce or interfere with the employees in the exercise of their rights 

in violation of subsection 10 - Section 7392 - of the Act as alleged in the complaint. 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing findings of fact and the entire record in the proceedings the Board finds 

and concludes as a matter of law: 

 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 

1. Respondent is an employer within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 6 - of the Act. 

 

2. The Union is a labor organization within the meaning of Section 7388 - subsection 9 - of the Act. 

 

3. By discharging Enoch Pugh and Beatrice Miles Respondent has discouraged and continues to 

discourage membership in a labor organization by discriminating in regard to hire and tenure and 

other terms and conditions of employment in violation of Section 7392 - subsection 5 - of the Act. 

 

4. The Respondent in refusing to reinstate Enoch Pugh and Beatrice Miles has required employees as 

a condition of employment to refrain from forming or joining or assisting a labor organization of 

their own choosing in violation of Section 7392 - subsections 4 and 5 - of the Act. 

 

5. By discharging Enoch Pugh and Beatrice Miles and refusing to reinstate them the Respondent did 

not violate Section 7392 - subsection 10 - of the Act. 

 

O R D E R 

 

Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 7394 –

subsection 5 - of the Act, it is 

 

O R D E R E D that the Respondent, its agents, successors and assigns shall: 

 

1. Cease and desist from 

 

(a) discouraging membership in Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, 

ACWA, AFL-CIO, or any other labor organization of its employees' own choosing by 

discriminating against the employees in regard to hire or tenure of employment or terms 

and conditions of employment. 

 

(b) Requiring as a condition of employment that its employees or those seeking employment 

refrain from joining or assisting a labor organization of their own choosing; 

 

(c) In any manner interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees in their rights to self 

organization to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through 

representatives of their own choosing and to engage in concerted activities for the purpose 

of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection as guaranteed in Section 7391 of 



the Act; 

 

2. Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations finds 

necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 

 

(a) Offer to Enoch Pugh and Beatrice Miles full and immediate employment without prejudice 

to all rights and privileges enjoyed by them, at the same or substantially equivalent 

positions, at the time of their discharges, discharging, if necessary, to provide employment 

for them all persons, if any, who were employed by Respondent on or after their discharges 

for such work. 

 

(b) Make whole Enoch Pugh and Beatrice Miles for any loss of pay they may have suffered by 

reason of their discharges from the date of their respective discharges, to date of 

employment (or to date of offer of reinstatement if either refuses reemployment) by 

payment to each of a sum of money equivalent to that each would normally have earned at 

Respondent's place of business during said period less the amount each earned during said 

period. 

 

(c) Post immediately and leave posted for a period of thirty (30) consecutive days of the 

posting, in a conspicuous place on the Respondent's premises where the employees 

customarily congregate a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a notice in the 

form annexed hereto and marked Schedule A; 

 

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 

92 Farmington Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut, within 15 days of the receipt of this Decision 

and Order of the steps Respondent has taken to comply therewith. 

 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the allegations of the complaint set forth in paragraph 10 with respect to 

the alleged violations of Section 7392 - subsection 10 - of the Act by the Respondent be and the same 

hereby are dismissed. 

 

 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR 
RELATIONS 
BY: 

  
 /s/ Fleming James Jr. 
 Chairman 
  
 /s/ Peter A. McManus 
 Member 
  
 /s/ Dorothy McCaffery 
 Member 
 

 



TO: 
 
The Bridgeport French Cleaners, Incorporated  
d/b/a French Cleaners & Dyers  
1957 Main Street  
Bridgeport, Connecticut 
 
Cleaners, Dyers & Laundry Workers Union  
Local 364, ACWA, AFL-CIO  
5½ Church Street  
New Haven, Connecticut 
 
  



 
 

SCHEDULE A 
 
 

NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES 
 
 
 

The undersigned, in accordance with the Order of the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, dated 

the 30th day of July, 1958, a copy of which is separately posted with this notice, does hereby state: 

1. We will not engage in the conduct from which we were ordered to cease and desist in paragraph 

"1" of said Order. 

2. Our employees are free to join, assist or designate as collective bargaining representative 

Cleaners, Dyers and Laundry Workers Union, Local 364, ACWA, AFL-CIO, or any other labor 

organization of their own choosing. 

3. We will take the affirmative action we were ordered to take in paragraph "2" of said Order. 

 

Dated at Bridgeport. Connecticut ____________________ 1958. 
 
 
 
 

     THE BRIDGEPORT FRENCH CLEANERS, INCORPORATED, 
d/b/a FRENCH CLEANERS & DYERS 
 
By: ____________________________________________________________  
                  Its 


